

No. 08-9156

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

HOLLY WOOD,
Petitioner,

v.

RICHARD ALLEN, Commissioner,
Alabama Department of Corrections, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

Troy King
Attorney General

Corey L. Maze
Solicitor General
*Counsel of Record

Henry M. Johnson
*Assistant Attorney
General*

Office of the Alabama
Attorney General
500 Dexter Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36130
(334) 242-7300

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS
 INVOLVED.....1

INTRODUCTION1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

I. Wood’s Volatile Relationships.....3

 A. The Assault of Barbara Siler and
 The McClaren Report3

 B. The Murder of Ruby Gosha5

II. Wood’s Trial and the Kirkland Report6

III. The Dual Penalty Phase.....8

IV. State Post-Conviction Proceedings12

V. Federal Habeas Proceedings18

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT21

ARGUMENT.....26

I. Section 2254(e)(1)’s Presumption of
 Correctness Applies in all § 2254
 Habeas Actions.28

 A. Under its Plain Language,
 § 2254(e)(1) Applies in all § 2254
 Habeas Proceedings.....30

 B. AEDPA Eliminated Pre-
 Presumption Review of the State
 Court Record.....31

 C. Sections 2254(d)(2) and 2254(e)(1)
 Work Together in a Principled
 Manner.....35

II.	Wood Cannot Overcome § 2254(d)(2)'s Bar to Habeas Relief.....	37
A.	The State Courts Correctly Determined the Facts.....	38
B.	Wood Rebutts a Straw Man.....	40
C.	Because It Is Presumed Correct, The State Courts' Factual Determination Is Objectively Reasonable.....	46
III.	Wood Cannot Overcome § 2254(d)(1)'s Bar to Habeas Relief.....	47
A.	Wood's § 2254(d)(1) Claim Is Not Fairly Included within the Limited Questions Presented.....	47
B.	Like Counsel in <i>Strickland</i> , <i>Darden</i> , and <i>Burger</i> , Wood's Counsel Reasonably Halted Their Mental Health Investigation.....	49
C.	Neither <i>Williams</i> nor <i>Wiggins</i> Controls this Case.	52
IV.	Wood Cannot Prove Prejudice.....	55
A.	<i>Strickland</i> Prejudice's Analysis Is Judge-Centric when Applied to Alabama Law.....	55
B.	Wood's Sentencer Considered Evidence of Wood's "Borderline Intellectual Functioning" At Trial.	57
C.	Presenting Evidence of Wood's low Intellectual Functioning to the Jury Would Have Further Tipped the Scales in Favor of a Death Sentence.....	58

CONCLUSION	63
APPENDIX	
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)	1a
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d) (1994 ed.).....	2a
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e).....	4a
Sample of Alabama Rule 32 Proceedings.....	5a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Borchardt v. State</i> , 786 A.2d 631 (Md. 2001)	56
<i>Burger v. Kemp</i> , 483 U.S. 776 (1987).....	24, 51, 52, 54
<i>Darden v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 168 (1986)	24, 50, 52, 54
<i>Ex parte Carroll</i> , 852 So.2d 833 (Ala.2002)	55, 56
<i>Ex parte Perkins</i> , 851 So. 2d 453 (Ala. 2002).....	16
<i>Ex parte Smith</i> , No. 1010267, 2003 WL 1145475 (Ala. 2003)	27
<i>Ferguson v. State</i> , 13 So. 3d 418 (Ala. Crim. App. 2008).....	62
<i>George v. State</i> , 717 So. 2d 849 (Ala. Crim. App. 1997).....	27, 59
<i>Harris v. Alabama</i> , 513 U.S. 504 (1995).....	56
<i>Holland v. Jackson</i> , 542 U.S. 649 (2004).....	36
<i>Izumi Seimitsu Kogyo Kabushiki Kaisha v. U.S. Philips Corp.</i> , 510 U.S. 27 (1993)	48
<i>Lockyear v. Andrade</i> , 538 U.S. 63 (2003).....	37, 52

<i>Marshall v. Lonberger</i> , 459 U.S. 422 (1983).....	32, 38
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005).....	29
<i>Parke v. Railey</i> , 506 U.S. 20 (1992).....	38
<i>Rice v. Collins</i> , 546 U.S. 333 (2006).....	28, 47, 48
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005)	53
<i>Sale v. State</i> , 8 So. 3d 330 (Ala. Crim. App. 2008)	59
<i>Schriro v. Landrigan</i> , 550 U.S. 465 (2007).....	29, 46
<i>Smith v. State</i> , __ So. 2d __, 2007 WL 2459291 (Ala. Crim. App. Aug. 31, 2007).....	27
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Taylor v. Maddox</i> , 366 F.3d 922 (9th Cir. 2004)	29, 33, 35
<i>Wainwright v. Goode</i> , 464 U.S. 78 (1983).....	32
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 326 (2000).....	52, 53, 54
<i>Williams v. Warden</i> , 422 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2005).....	35
<i>Woodford v. Garceau</i> , 538 U.S. 202 (2003).....	34
<i>Yee v. Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	48

<i>Yeomans v. State</i> , 898 So. 2d 878 (Ala. Crim. App., 2004)	59
<i>Zuni Public School Dist. No. 89 v. Department of Educ.</i> , 550 U.S. 81 (2007)	30

Statutes

United States Code

28 U.S.C. §2244(b)	33
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)	33
28 U.S.C. § 2254	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2254(b)	33
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d) (1994 ed.)	32
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(2)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(8) (1994 ed.)	21, 31, 32, 33
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(1)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2)	33, 34

Code of Alabama

§ 13A-5-40(4)	6
§ 13A-5-45(g)	27
§ 13A-5-46	8
§ 13A-5-46 (f)	56
§ 13A-5-46(g)	56
§ 13A-5-47(b)	8
§ 13A-5-47(c)	8
§ 13A-5-47(d)	8, 11
§ 13A-5-47(e)	8, 56
§ 13A-5-49(1)	9
§ 13A-5-49(2)	9
§ 13A-5-49(4)	9

Other Authorities

Brian R. Means, *Federal Habeas Manual: A Guide to Federal Habeas Corpus Litigation* § 3:83 (2009)..... 35

Nancy J. King, *et. al*, *Final Technical Report: Habeas Litigation in U.S. District Courts*, 35-36, 64 (2007), available at <http://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/nij/grants/219559.pdf> 34

Wright, Miller, Cooper, and Amar, *Federal Practice and Procedure*, Jurisdiction 3d § 4265.1 31, 32

Rules

Rules of the Supreme Court of the US
Rule 14.1(a)..... 48
